National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Friday, December 6, 2013 — 0800 MT
National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity:

New large fires:

Large fires contained:
Uncontained large fires: **
Area Command Teams committed:

NIMOs committed:

Type 1 IMTs committed:
Type 2 IMTs committed:

Light (158 new fires)
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** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires: 48
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 0
Size 0 Pers .
. . . % Est . | Strc Origin
Incident Name St | Unit Size Chge ° S Totl Chge | Crw [ Eng | Heli - 'l
Ctn Ctn Pers Lost | CTD | Own
24 Hrs 24 Hrs
* Texas Block (05) FL | FLS | 700 100 10 0 4 0 NR ST
South Fork VA | VAF | 609 0 100 2 -52 0 0 0 0 609K FS
FLS - Florida Forest Service VAF - George Washington & Jefferson NF
Northern California Area (PL 1)
New fires: 52
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 0
Size 0 Pers .
. . . %o Est Totl .| Strc $$ | Origin
Chge
Incident Name St | Unit Size g cn ctn Pers Chge | Crw | Eng | Heli Lost | ¢ | own
24 Hrs 24 Hrs
Highglade CA | MNF | 305 0 100 60 -38 0 1 0 0 | 355K FS

MNF - Mendocino NF




Eastern Area (PL

1)

New fires:
New large fires:

Uncontained large fires:
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MTF - Mark Twain NF

Other Fires

(As of December 6)
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Predictive Services Discussion: For the latest daily weather forecast, please consult the National Weather
Service graphical forecasts for the U.S. at: http://graphical.weather.gov/sectors/conusWeek.php#tabs

http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm




TAKING A NAP NEAR THE FIRELINE
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try, I T Fireline Safety Category

Firefighting is often exhausting work and firefighters can find themselves needing to sleep
while on the fireline. Before pausing to rest, firefighters must weigh the following
considerations:

@ Are lookouts posted? Discuss who that lookout can be. Can the lookout on the knob
across the draw watch over you or does it need to be your partner on the fireline
alternating rest times?

@ |Is the area free of hazards? (Falling snags or rolling materials) Discuss what you
need to do to create a safe resting area.

@ Are you still within agency work and rest guidelines? Review what these guidelines
are.

@ Does your crew need a break? Have they been pushed too hard? Talk about
situations where you need to simply take yourself and/or your crew off the fire for
uninterrupted rest.

@ Toreduce risks:

o Keep lookouts posted; rotate lookouts.

e Communicate crew conditions and status to supervisor or chain-of-command
contact. Have firefighters discuss ways that they find to rest on the fireline and
suggestions for methods to alternate shifts for more effective firefighting.

References:
Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations
Incident Response Pocket Guide

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee * 3833 S. Development Ave * Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

6 Minutes Home




Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES 0
Alaska

ACRES 0

FIRES 3 3
Northwest

ACRES 1 1

FIRES 50 2 52
Northern California

ACRES 54 1 55

FIRES 1 41 1 44
Southern California

ACRES 0 2 0 2

FIRES 1 1
Northern Rockies

ACRES 0 0

FIRES 0
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 0
Western Great Basin

ACRES 0

FIRES 3 3
Southwest

ACRES 0 0

FIRES 0
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 0

FIRES 6 1 7
Eastern Area

ACRES 29 80 109

FIRES 48 48
Southern Area

ACRES 363 363

FIRES 4 145 8 158
TOTAL

ACRES 1 448 81 530




Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES 1 43 38 29 489 9 609
Alaska —

ACRES 465, 408,261 108,250 169,044 633,213 1/ 1,319,234

FIRES 428 348 56 58 1,023 1,329 3,242
Northwest —e

ACRES 90,323| 138,224 1,822 268 111,077 19,663 361,377

FIRES 146 6 20 3,996 872 5,040
Northern California [

ACRES 140 52 6 80,711 83,662 164,571

FIRES 37 145 30 66 3,538 635 4,451
Southern California —

ACRES 340 7,143 712 79,239 57,903 266,151 411,488

FIRES 591 86 11 18 959 1,088 2,753
Northern Rockies —

ACRES 10,033 781 1,074 11,601 17,139 127,891 168,519

FIRES 72 721 1 37 673 700 2,204
Eastern Great Basin e

ACRES 315/ 309,913 0 311 74,883 382,883 768,305

FIRES 18 511 6 11 87 121 754
Western Great Basin e

ACRES 3,204| 100,996 1 3 12,211 46,551 162,966

FIRES 576 208 31 97 644 1,144 2,700
Southwest —_—

ACRES 47,510 6,928 3,335 2,007 53,661 211,785 325,226

FIRES 739 480 15 33 867 433 2,567
Rocky Mountain S

ACRES 916 8,484 609 1,072 45,912 180,741 237,734

FIRES 339 41 35 6,393 213 7,021
Eastern Area —_—

ACRES 7,206 999 103 53,380 3,167 64,855

FIRES 202 81 22 13,000 415 13,720
Southern Area e

ACRES 11,587 18,476 1,505 125,008 17,148 173,724

FIRES 3,149 2,542 316 426 31,669 6,959 45,061
TOTAL S

ACRES 172,039, 980,730/ 135,330 265,159, 1,265,098 1,339,643| 4,157,999

Ten Year Average Fires 69,263
Ten Year Average Acres 6,843,298

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***




Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

FIRES 0
Alaska

ACRES 0

FIRES 5 3 4 12
Northwest

ACRES 135 1,199 686 2,020

FIRES 17 18
Northern California

ACRES 722 724

FIRES 1 1 10 12
Southern California

ACRES 2 10 424 436

FIRES 1 1
Northern Rockies

ACRES 3 3

FIRES 2 1 2 5
Eastern Great Basin

ACRES 75 22 423 520

FIRES 0 0
Western Great Basin

ACRES 46 46

FIRES 1 6 7
Southwest

ACRES 105 2,047 2,152

FIRES 2 3 11 16
Rocky Mountain

ACRES 9 145 533 687

FIRES 2 2
Eastern Area

ACRES 460 460

FIRES 4 180 4 188
Southern Area

ACRES 623 3,644 4,328 8,595

FIRES 6 8 5 184 57 261
TOTAL

ACRES 240 1,285 633 3,811 9,672 15,643




AREA

Alaska

Northwest

Northern California

Southern California

Northern Rockies

Eastern Great Basin

Western Great Basin

Southwest

Rocky Mountain

Eastern Area

Southern Area

TOTAL

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

FIRES

ACRES

BIA

32

6,376
19

251

21

5,564

696

21

19,425
21

2,256
22

23,169
57

15,797
197

73,534

BLM

91

17,403

20

43
20

1,701
22

1,527

24
18

7,925
41

3,541

200

32,184

FWS

15

994
23

17,204
14

3,157
24

6,747

681
1

35
6

1,404
34

4,055
265

32,851
124

50,344
509

117,477

NPS

22

67
30

843

298

201

697

623

10
11

616
54

4,957
19

22,022
135

30,356

ST/OT
13

5,150

198

7,299
45

2,654
15

267

64

13,323
1,037

49,132
12,870

606,260
14,242

684,085

USFS

249

47,198
229

12,737
175

8,196
311

16,902
110

24,988
7

392
118

31,428
183

30,332
228

19,803
850

768,652
2,460

960,628

TOTAL
16

5,177
390

72,038
302

31,055
198

11,694
578

38,414
189

31,243
26

1,341
164

60,192
354

54,123
1,606

129,912
13,920

1,463,075
17,743

1,898,264

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB)
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is
considered operational in nature, is subject to change, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency records.

** National Interagency Coordination Center **



