

National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Friday, December 6, 2013 – 0800 MT
National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity:	Light (158 new fires)
New large fires:	2 (*)
Large fires contained:	4
Uncontained large fires: **	0
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	0

** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

[Link](#) to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:	48
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Texas Block (05)	FL	FLS	700	---	100	---	10	---	0	4	0	---	NR	ST
South Fork	VA	VAF	609	0	100	---	2	-52	0	0	0	0	609K	FS

FLS - Florida Forest Service

VAF - George Washington & Jefferson NF

Northern California Area (PL 1)

New fires:	52
New large fires:	0
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Highglade	CA	MNF	305	0	100	---	60	-38	0	1	0	0	355K	FS

MNF - Mendocino NF

Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires:	7
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Kitchen	MO	MTF	113	---	100	---	2	---	0	1	0	0	5K	FS

MTF - Mark Twain NF

Other Fires

(As of December 6)

GACC	Fires	Cumulative Acres	Crews	Engines	Helicopters	Total Personnel
AK	0	0	0	0	0	0
NW	0	0	0	0	0	0
NO	0	0	0	0	0	0
SO	0	0	0	0	0	0
NR	0	0	0	0	0	0
EB	0	0	0	0	0	0
WB	0	0	0	0	0	0
SW	0	0	0	0	0	0
RM	0	0	0	0	0	0
EA	0	0	0	0	0	0
SA	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0

Predictive Services Discussion: For the latest daily weather forecast, please consult the National Weather Service graphical forecasts for the U.S. at: <http://graphical.weather.gov/sectors/conusWeek.php#tabs>

<http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm>



TAKING A NAP NEAR THE FIRELINE

Fireline Safety Category

Firefighting is often exhausting work and firefighters can find themselves needing to sleep while on the fireline. Before pausing to rest, firefighters must weigh the following considerations:

- Are lookouts posted? Discuss who that lookout can be. Can the lookout on the knob across the draw watch over you or does it need to be your partner on the fireline alternating rest times?
- Is the area free of hazards? (Falling snags or rolling materials) Discuss what you need to do to create a safe resting area.
- Are you still within agency work and rest guidelines? Review what these guidelines are.
- Does your crew need a break? Have they been pushed too hard? Talk about situations where you need to simply take yourself and/or your crew off the fire for uninterrupted rest.
- To reduce risks:
 - Keep lookouts posted; rotate lookouts.
 - Communicate crew conditions and status to supervisor or chain-of-command contact. Have firefighters discuss ways that they find to rest on the fireline and suggestions for methods to alternate shifts for more effective firefighting.

References:

[Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations](#)
[Incident Response Pocket Guide](#)

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

[ONLINE](#) | [MAIL](#): 6 Minutes For Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | [FAX](#): 208-387-5250

[6 Minutes Home](#)

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	3						3
	ACRES	1						1
Northern California	FIRES				50	2		52
	ACRES				54	1		55
Southern California	FIRES	1	1			41	1	44
	ACRES	0	0			2	0	2
Northern Rockies	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						0	0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES					3		3
	ACRES					0		0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES				6	1		7
	ACRES				29	80		109
Southern Area	FIRES				48			48
	ACRES				363			363
TOTAL	FIRES	4	1	0	0	145	8	158
	ACRES	1	0	0	0	448	81	530

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs	1	43	38	29	489	9	609
	ACRES	465	408,261	108,250	169,044	633,213	1	1,319,234
Northwest	FIREs	428	348	56	58	1,023	1,329	3,242
	ACRES	90,323	138,224	1,822	268	111,077	19,663	361,377
Northern California	FIREs	146		6	20	3,996	872	5,040
	ACRES	140		52	6	80,711	83,662	164,571
Southern California	FIREs	37	145	30	66	3,538	635	4,451
	ACRES	340	7,143	712	79,239	57,903	266,151	411,488
Northern Rockies	FIREs	591	86	11	18	959	1,088	2,753
	ACRES	10,033	781	1,074	11,601	17,139	127,891	168,519
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	72	721	1	37	673	700	2,204
	ACRES	315	309,913	0	311	74,883	382,883	768,305
Western Great Basin	FIREs	18	511	6	11	87	121	754
	ACRES	3,204	100,996	1	3	12,211	46,551	162,966
Southwest	FIREs	576	208	31	97	644	1,144	2,700
	ACRES	47,510	6,928	3,335	2,007	53,661	211,785	325,226
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	739	480	15	33	867	433	2,567
	ACRES	916	8,484	609	1,072	45,912	180,741	237,734
Eastern Area	FIREs	339		41	35	6,393	213	7,021
	ACRES	7,206		999	103	53,380	3,167	64,855
Southern Area	FIREs	202		81	22	13,000	415	13,720
	ACRES	11,587		18,476	1,505	125,008	17,148	173,724
TOTAL	FIREs	3,149	2,542	316	426	31,669	6,959	45,061
	ACRES	172,039	980,730	135,330	265,159	1,265,098	1,339,643	4,157,999

Ten Year Average Fires	69,263
Ten Year Average Acres	6,843,298

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs	5	3				4	12
	ACRES	135	1,199			686		2,020
Northern California	FIREs				1		17	18
	ACRES				2		722	724
Southern California	FIREs		1	1			10	12
	ACRES		2	10			424	436
Northern Rockies	FIREs						1	1
	ACRES						3	3
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs		2			1	2	5
	ACRES		75		22	423		520
Western Great Basin	FIREs						0	0
	ACRES						46	46
Southwest	FIREs	1					6	7
	ACRES	105					2,047	2,152
Rocky Mountain	FIREs		2			3	11	16
	ACRES		9		145	533		687
Eastern Area	FIREs						2	2
	ACRES						460	460
Southern Area	FIREs			4		180	4	188
	ACRES			623		3,644	4,328	8,595
TOTAL	FIREs	6	8	5	1	184	57	261
	ACRES	240	1,285	633	2	3,811	9,672	15,643

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1	2	13		16
	ACRES			5	22	5,150		5,177
Northwest	FIRES	32	91	15	3		249	390
	ACRES	6,376	17,403	994	67		47,198	72,038
Northern California	FIRES	19	1	23	30		229	302
	ACRES	251	20	17,204	843		12,737	31,055
Southern California	FIRES		5	14	4		175	198
	ACRES		43	3,157	298		8,196	11,694
Northern Rockies	FIRES	21	20	24	4	198	311	578
	ACRES	5,564	1,701	6,747	201	7,299	16,902	38,414
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	4	22	2	6	45	110	189
	ACRES	696	1,527	681	697	2,654	24,988	31,243
Western Great Basin	FIRES		2	1	1	15	7	26
	ACRES		24	35	623	267	392	1,341
Southwest	FIRES	21	18	6	1		118	164
	ACRES	19,425	7,925	1,404	10		31,428	60,192
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	21	41	34	11	64	183	354
	ACRES	2,256	3,541	4,055	616	13,323	30,332	54,123
Eastern Area	FIRES	22		265	54	1,037	228	1,606
	ACRES	23,169		32,851	4,957	49,132	19,803	129,912
Southern Area	FIRES	57		124	19	12,870	850	13,920
	ACRES	15,797		50,344	22,022	606,260	768,652	1,463,075
TOTAL	FIRES	197	200	509	135	14,242	2,460	17,743
	ACRES	73,534	32,184	117,477	30,356	684,085	960,628	1,898,264

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at <http://gacc.nifc.gov/>.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to change, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency records.

**** National Interagency Coordination Center ****